

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/11/2023 2:31 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101300-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BETTE BENNETT,
Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant.

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
WASHINGTON

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PLANNED PARENTHOOD
GREAT NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA, INDIANA,
KENTUCKY - Corrected**

Gregory M. Miller, WSBA No. 14459

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020

**Christine L. Stanley, Kentucky Bar No.
95905**

Chief Legal Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
2001 E. Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(917) 697-9165

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Planned
Parenthood Great Northwest, Hawai'i,
Alaska, Indiana, Kentucky*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
A. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
C. ISSUE OF CONCERN TO <i>AMICUS</i> PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT NORTHWEST	4
D. DISCUSSION.....	5
1. The 8-year medical-negligence statute of repose is a policy choice of the Legislature which does not violate the privileges and immunities clause of Art. 1, sec. 12 of the Washington Constitution, nor the open courts clause in Art. 1, sec. 10, but instead allows for finality for claims, a longer period of finality than existed under the common law at statehood in 1889.	6
2. The statute of repose, agreed to by all stakeholders, protects a recognized public interest and promotes the public welfare by ensuring finality for health care practitioners and thus continued availability of quality, professional health care, particularly in smaller women’s health clinics.....	11
E. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>1519-1525 Lakeview Blvd. Condo. Ass'n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 570, 29 P.3d 1249 (2001)	passim
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998)	6, 9, 10
<i>Douchette v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 117 Wn.2d 805, 818 P.2d 1362 (1991)	7
<i>Fowler v. Guerin</i> , 200 Wn.2d 110, 515 P.3d 502 (2022)	7, 10, 12
<i>Gevaart v. Metco Construction, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 499, 760 P.2d 348 (1988)	7
<i>Wash. State Major League Baseball Stadium Pub. Facilities Dist. v. Huber, Hunt & Nichols-Kiewit Constr. Co.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 502, 296 P.3d 821 (2013)	6-7
Other State Cases	
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (1991 Mo.)	9
<i>Josephs v. Burns</i> , 260 Or. 493, 491 P.2d 203 (1971)	9
<i>Smothers v. Gresham Transfer, Inc.</i> , 332 Or. 83, 23 P.3d 333 (2001)	9

Page(s)

Federal Cases

CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,
573 U.S. 1 (2014) 6

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 5

Constitutional Provisions,

Art. 1, sec. 10 of the Washington Constitution 6

Art. 1, sec. 12 of the Washington Constitution 6

Statutes and Court Rules

RCW 4.16.050 8

RCW 4.16.060 8

RCW 4.16.310 7

RCW 4.16.350 1

RCW 4.16.350(3) 9

RCW 7.72.060 7

RCW 19.105.400 7

RCW 23B.14.340 8

RAP 18.17 18

Other Authorities

Gabrielle Gurley, “Idaho’s Abortion Fixation
Decimates Rural Health Care”, The American
Prospect (2023), available at

	<u>Page(s)</u>
https://prospect.org/health/2023-04-06-idahos-abortion-fixation-rural-health-care/	15-16
https://idahocapitalsun.com/2023/02/10/i-came-to-provide-care-for-complicated-pregnancies-im-leaving-because-of-idahos-abortion-bans/	16
https://www.seattletimes.com/nation-world/idaho-hospital-to-stop-delivering-babies-partly-due-to-political-climate/	16
https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/2023/04/21/abortion-ban-states-obgyn-residency-applications/	16
Laws 2006 c 8 § 301.....	10
